Town of Fletcher
Agenda Review Meeting
Minutes
October 9, 2019
“Wednesday”

Call the meeting to order: 06:01 pm
Those who were in attendance are as follows:

Mayor Rod Whiteside

Mayor Pro-Tem Eddie Henderson
Councilman Bob Davy

Councilman Hugh Clark
Councilwoman Sheila Franklin
Planning & Zoning Director Eric Rufa
Town Manager Mark Biberdorf

Invocation:
Pledge of Allegiance:

*#*Public Comment***
Chris Lance 232 Alliance Page Road Fletcher commented on the proposed new

burning ordinance asking council to consider people who have large parcels of land
that burning be grandfathered in because it would be really hard to get all the brush
to the curb.

Approval of minutes-corrections, additions or deletions.
(9/3,9/9)

No comments were made at this time on the minutes.

Council Updates
None at this time

Consent Agenda

Tax refunds/releases

Approval of Resolution R-19-09 on financing terms and documents for the Economic
Development Property Acquisition project.

Approval of Grace Deal to serve another 3yr term on the Planning & Zoning Board
which would expire in 11/22.



Bpproval of Resolution R-19-10 to authorize and direst the town manager to engage
outside counsel in certain Quasi-judicial actions.

Town Manager Mark Biberdorf went over the Resolution for financing from bond
council on the 18 yr. term loan with First Bank for the Economic Development
project.

Town Manager Mark Biberdorf spoke on Resolution R-19-10 for him to get outside
council for advising the ZBA board on the hearing. (Electronic gaming machines)

Public Hearing to consider Rezoning # 2019-01 PIN# 9643-94-94217 from R-2
(residential) to C-2 (commercial)-Exic Rufa, Planning & Zoning Director.

Planning & Zoning Director Eric Rufa stated that this is the rezoning hearing
concerning the property on Rutledge Road that has been previously delayed
several times. It had been under contract several times but has fallen through so the
owner has the intent of going through with the hearing next week. Whatever the
outcome of the hearing next week this may not be the end of us hearing about this
property. There has been interest in this property that could surface with a
conditional use application in the near future.

Mayor Whiteside asked was there anymore from council on this item at this time?

Council had no other comments/ questions at this time.

Consideration of amending Ordinances 0-05-03 regulating open burning in the
town limits-Mark Biberdoxf, Town Manager.

Town Manager Mark Biberdorf stated you have in your packet two things in follow
up on our discussion of regulating open burning and issuing burn permits. This

~ came about and after doing some research and discovering that NC Administrative
code prohibits municipalities from providing burn permits for yard debris where
they provide brush collection. I talked about bringing an ordinance back that
formalizes this. I modeled this one after Apex and it basically states that open
burning is not allowed but it does give exceptions for example like outdoor cooking



or a campfire. Basically we would stop issuing burn permits if you pass this
ordinance.

Discussion Followed:

Councilwoman Sheila Franklin commented on the issue with multiple acres and
fallen trees on the property and not being able to get it to the curb. She mentioned
possibly some verbage or special use for someone who has the need. Maybe
special permission for once a year if you have that need.

Discussion Followed:

Town Manager Mark Biberdorf stated that he would be willing to call the forestry
service to see what the issue is when people have multiple acres and bring this
information back next week.

Update on legislative goals list for 2019-2020-Mark Biberdorf, Town Manager.

Town Manager Mark Biberdorf stated that he has the list from last year with a
couple of revisions and I reviewed this against the League of Municipalities list. Item
#6 seeking legislation for enhanced local revenue resources. A suggestion for a
local option of sales tax or occupancy tax. Impact for fees for transportation is
another option. Item #9 efforts to allow broadband more flexibility for local
governments if they want to get into the business of leasing fiber back to private
industries.

Discussion Followed:

Comments from the Town Manager Mark Biberdorf.

The Recycling carts were delivered today for distribution and public works will be
loading them up for delivery to residents soon. We have had 80 or so that are not
going to take the carts because they simply do not have the space in their garage.
(Stafford Crossing, Townes of Bagwell Mills and Townes of Connor Creek).

On the Continental Automotive Closing, Brittney Brady and the staff from the
Partnership did everything they could to try and convince them to change their
mind.



This has been going on for about 18 months now. They are doing some
restructuring of the company. They are working on incentives to try and keep
employees until they close the plant. They plan on closing in 2022. This will be a
big hit to the tax base. The positive side to this is that we do not have a lot of
buildings in the area and this is a good site for a potential new manufacturer.

Discussion Followed:

We are doing traffic studies due to some complaints from residents in South Chase
on speeding and cut through traffic in their neighborhood. Idon’t know if we want
to get into regulating no through traffic in neighborhoods. What we are going to do
right now is some traffic monitoring in the neighborhood with the equipment that
Public Works has and see what we get. Also there has been some complaints on
Pressley Hill Road and a resident requesting speed bumps. We are going to put the
monitoring equipment on Pressley Hill Road first and then move it to South Chase
Road afterwards.

I got a call from Chuck McCrady’s office today concerning the contingency funding
assistance for the flashing light at Hooper’s Creek and Wildbriar Road he is going to
meet with me on Friday morning and we are going to go out there and take a look at
it.

The Henderson County Partnership for Economic Development Dinner is on October
17, from 5:00 to 8:00 at Berkley Park.

On the Hwy 25 corridor project the change order has been issued for curb cuts and
brick loses around the light posts. Then the stamped asphalt crosswalk and the lane
narrowing will then be done.

Discussion Followed:

On the Town Center project all of our contracts are done and Ken Youngblood
signed his contract as well. We will close next week on bank financing. Everything
is tied up about 5 acres and Eric and I have a meeting set up to see if we can use rail
road right of way. Joe (town attorney) is doing title searches on the properties. We
had a really good meeting with company that does retail development and they are
working up some sight plans.

On the Marketing analysis, Kathleen Rose and her suggestions, results of survey and
our next steps will be on October 24 at 4:30 for a special call meeting.



Mayor Whiteside asked for a motion to adjourn and it was so moved by Mayor Pro-
Tem Eddie Henderson and seconded by Councilman Bob Davy.

Adjourned: 07:17 pm

Approved:

AWV LS

Date yor Rod Wh1te51de




Town of Fletcher
Council Meeting
Minutes
October 14, 2019

Call the meeting to order at: 07:00 pm

Those who were in attendance are as follows:

Mayor Rod Whiteside

Mayor Pro-Tem Eddie Henderson
Councilwoman Sheila Franklin
Councilman Hugh Clark

Councilman Bob Davy

Town Manager Mark Biberdorf
Assistant Town Manager Heather Taylor
Planning & Zoning Director Eric Rufa
Police Chief Erik Summey

Parks & Recreation Director Greg Walker
Public Works Director Jabbo Pressley

Invocation: Mayor Pro-Tem Eddie Henderson
Pledge of Allegiance: Mayor Rod Whiteside

*%¥Pyblic Comment***

Donnie Grindstaff of 197 Roberta Street Marion spoke on kids with brain tumors
and on the motorcycle “Ride for Kids” and all money raised goes for brain tumor
research and care. The rally will be on November 2 at 302 Ridgefield Court
Asheville.

Martin O’Dell of 150 Valley Cove Road Waynesville he stated that he is on task
force for the fund raiser and also invited council to the kickoff meeting.

Approval of minutes-corrections, additions or deletions.
(9/3,9/9)

Mayor Whiteside asked if there were any corrections, additions or deletions to the
minutes

Councilman Hugh Clark made a motion to approve the minutes as written and it
was seconded by Mayor Pro-Tem Eddie Henderson and Councilman Bob Davy.



Motion carries all in favor.

Council Updates

Councilwoman Sheila Franklin stated that there is a water sewer advisory meeting
at the end of the month and if you have any questions or concerns please let me
know.

Consent Agenda

Tax refunds/releases.

Approval of Resolution R-19-09 on financing terms and documents for the Economic
Development Property Acquisition project.

Approval of Grace Deal to serve another 3 yr. term on the Planning & Zoning Board
which would expire in 11/22.

Approval of Resolution R-19-10 to authorize and direct the town manager to engage
outside counsel in certain Quasi-Judicial actions.

Mayor Whiteside asked were there any comments or questions on the Consent
Agenda. If not do I have a motion to accept the Consent Agenda as presented?

Mayor Pro-Tem Eddie Henderson made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda
and it was seconded by Councilman Bob Davy.

Motion carries all in favor.

Public hearing to consider Rezoning #2019-01 PIN# 9643-94-9427 from R-2
(residential) to C-2 (commercial) —Fric Rufa, Planning & Zoning Director.

Councilman Hugh Clark made a motion to go into Public Hearing and it was
seconded by Mayor Pro-Tem Eddie Henderson.

IMMotion carries all in favor.

Planning & Zoning Director Eric Rufa went over the request from Mr. Lance to
have his property rezoned.

Mr. Robert Lance spoke on his request to have his property rezoned. He stated
that he has had more commercial interest in the property versus having any
residential interest in his property.



Discussion Followed:

Planning & Zoning Director Eric Rufa answered questions that council had on this
request.

Councilman Hugh Clark made a motion to close public hearing and it was
seconded by Mayor Pro-Tem Eddie Henderson.

Motion carries all in favor.

Mayor Rod Whiteside asked for a motion to honor this request for a rezoning on this
property.

There was no motion from council to change the zoning district on this property
therefore this proposal dies.

Discussion on termination of Incentive Agreement with Continental Teves-
Maxk Biberdorf, Town Manager.

Town Manager Mark Biberdorf: stated as we look at our incentive agreement
which will end after they close/cease operation as a plant you can take action to
terminate the 2013 agreement. Since they gave us official notification that they are
closing in 2022 in paragraph 9 of the agreement this gives you the authority to
terminate our contract with them.

Discussion Followed:

Town Manager Mark Biberdorf recommends to council to vote on terminating the
2013 agreement and then the town will send a letter to continental stating that the
agreement has been terminated.

Mayor Rod Whiteside asked is there a motion on this item?

Councilman Bob Davy made a motion to terminate the incentive agreement with
Continental Teves and it was seconded by Mayor Pro-Tem Eddie Henderson.

Motion carries all in favor.




Consideration of amending Ordinance 0-05-03 regarding open burning in the
town limits-Mark Bibexdorf, Town Manager.

Mayor Rod Whiteside stated that last week the Town Manager was directed to
contact Apex and Apex indicated that they have no exceptions (for large acreage)
written in their ordinance. The Town Manager also contacted the NC Forest Service
and they indicated that the only exceptions they possibly were aware of were with
Waynesville and when he contacted Waynesville they have no exceptions in their
ordinance but they do address some exceptions on a case by case basis. We have
also been presented with an alternative ordinance which allows an exception for
tracts of land 5 acres or greater.

Discussion Followed:

Town Manager Mark Biberdorf stated of the recent amendment that he sent to
council was for 5 acres or more. He stated that he has not talked to Chief Garland
yet but his intention is to ask for his help with enforcement.

Councilwoman Sheila Franklin stated that she checked with the Town Manager
from Mills River and they do not have a no burn ordinance. She also said that he is
from Brevard and they have a no burn in the town proper however they did have an
exception if someone needed to burn they just had to get a permit. Ialso checked
with Black Mountain and I don’t think that they have a no burn policy. She stated that
she would prefer to have an exception made on a case by case basis on 2 acres or
greater given the fact that in my district alone you have a small strip on Jackson road
and then right next store all the way down you can burn. Ihave never known there
to be an issue so I am kind of at odds as to where this came from.

Discussion Followed:

Councilman Hugh Clark stated that he thinks the potential for an allowance may be
needed but we have not defined exactly what that would be at this point and time. I
would recommend passing the ordinance as is and then come up with something at a
later date defining what the exceptions would be.

Mayor Whiteside asked Councilman Hugh Clark are you offering to make a motion
at this point.

Councilman Hugh Clark stated I do.




Mayor Whiteside stated that a motion has been made to accept the ordinance
without the revision that was presented today is there a second?

Councilwoman Sheila Franklin stated that she would like to know when would that
decision be made?

Mayor Whiteside well we have to get through this first. Is there a second on the
motion that was before us?

Councilman Bob Davy Second

IVMlotion caxries all in favor.

Update on legislative goals list for 2019-2020-Mark Biberdorf, Town Manager.

Mayor Rod Whiteside asked the town manager if there were any updates from what
we discussed last week.

Town Manager Mark Biberdorf stated that no other updates and the only changes
were Item #6 including for fees to use for transportation for a local option for
revenue source and the other one was revising legislative authority about e fairness
(sales tax). Support for local authority for installation of broadband infrastructure.

Comments from the Town Manager Mark Biberdozxf.

We have started recycling cart distribution 800 carts already. Tuesday is done and
they are working on the Wednesday route and hoping by middle of next week to get
that done. They are making good progress.

We are doing a traffic study (data gathering) on Presley Hill road and on Wood Hill
road in South Chase. So once I have the information I will share that with you.

I had a meeting with Chuck McGrady on the intersection of Hooper’s Creek and
Wildbriar road on the existing development and he agreed that sight distance is
difficult. He will bring this back to the General Assembly and this is contingency
funding he did not make any promises.

The Partnership Annual dinner is this Thursday and is outside so bundle up.




On the Hwy 25 corridor project they are working on the area around clock tower and
to get power to the clock. On the curb cuts and the ramps it looks like the are going
to be covering all or most of the cost on it.

On the Town Center project it will be the middle to end of November to do closings
on all these properties. There will be no continuation on the lease with the house
just because it is in such bad shape.

Discussion Followed:

On the Market Analysis that Rose Associates is doing they have finished the first
phase and will go over that during the special call meeting on Thursday October 24
at 4:30 pm.

LGCCA is tomorrow at 3:00 pm.

Mayor Whiteside asked for a motion to adjourn and it was so moved by Mayor Pro-
Tem Eddie Henderson and seconded by Councilman Hugh Clark.

Adjourned: 07:41 pm

Approved:

WA\ / 9%&)

Date Mayor Rod Wh1tes1de




Special Call Meeting
Minutes
October 24, 2019

Note: The Town Clerk was on vacation therefore did not attend this meeting
Call the meeting to order at: 4:30 pm

Those who were in attendance are as follows:

Mayor Rod Whiteside

Mayor Pro-Tem Eddie Henderson

Councilman Hugh Clark

Councilman Bob Davy

Councilwoman Sheila Franklin

Town Manager Mark Biberdorf
Planning & Zoning Director Eric Rufa

Kathleen Rose of Rose & Associates gave a PowerPoint presentation on her Market
Analysis and Economic Development plan. (See attached)

Discussion Followed:

Mayor Whiteside asked for a motion to adjourn and it was so moved by Mayor Pro-
Tem Eddie Henderson and seconded by Councilman Hugh Clark

Adjourned: 5:20 pm

Approved:

W\ -42-10)

Date 4 Mayor Rod Whiteside
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TAXES

-Henderson County
City of Hendersonville
Hendersonville Main St.
Hendersonville 7th Ave.

Town of Laurel Park

Town of Fletcher

Town of Mills River
Village of FlatRock
North Carolina Sales Tax

NC Corporate Income Tax

0.561¢ per $100 of assessed valuation

0.49¢ per $100 of assessed valuation, + County rate = 1.051¢

Co e 096 per $100 of assessed valuation + City & County = $1.311
~ 017¢per$1000fassessed valuation + City & County = $1.221

 0.435¢ per $100 of assessed valuation + County rate = 0.996¢

|0.34¢ per $1000f assessed valuation + County rate = 0.901¢ !

0.19¢ per $100 of assessed valuation+ County rate = 0.751¢

e . F o.uwnnmhmuooo?mmmmmmnﬁ_:nmo:+9§~<B~mHO.Q@Pﬁ
- 675%(475%State + applicable local rate)
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Wwhere do you most frequently bring out of town guests/family to showcase
the region?

Answersd: 430 Skippedi4

Fiercher Town
park

Bilermore
Estare/Biltm...

Dowmtow
Asheville

Downtowm
Hendersonville

River
District/Bre.

Other (pleese

specify) |
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What social or civic uses would you like to see at the Town Center (rank 1-4)7

answered: 422 Skipped: 8

Library

Educetion

Fark or Town
Green

Art Ballery or
Buseum
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How should Fletcher grow?

MMore tdore
£ rasidential zhopping/di
for zals for rent i f

thomes,... (aparmmsa...

More
business/em
ployment

offering...

to further
growth




What social or civic organizations do you belong to?

G 140 30C 300
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| | Chamber/Busingss Organization

[«

Civic Organized
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Demand Drivers - Employment




!

Economic Base Industry Key Sectors (NAICS)

‘Henderson County 2018
"Total Annual Average Employment: 32,160

Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting (11)
Crop production (111)
Agriculture and forestry support activities (115)

Construction (23)

Manufacturing (31-33)
Bewerage and tobacco product manufacturing (312)
Textile mills (313)
Textile product mills (314)
Paper manufacturing (322)
Plastics and rubber products manufacturing (326)
Nonmetallic mineral product manufacturing (327)
Transportation equipment manufacturing (336)

Wholesale trade (42)
Merchant wholesalers, nondurable goods (424)

Retail Trade (44-45)
Motor wehicle & parts dealers (441)
Building material & garden supply stores (444)
Food and bewverage stores (445)
Health & personal care stores (446)
General merchandise stores (452)
Miscellaneous store retailers (453)

Health Care & Social Assistance (62)
Nursing & residential care facilities (623)

Accommodation & Food Services (72)
Accomodation (721)
Food senices & drinking places (722)

Other services, except public administration (81)

2.56
6.12

1.05

Loz

6.98
17.73
3.19
5.34
1.66
217
3.25

1.1

2.01
1.73
1.93
1.32
1.01
1.23

1.02
1.71

1.11
1.40
1.07

1.04

% Employment

1.16%
1.95%

6.27%

| 18.08%
1.59%
1.62%
0.30%
1.60%
0.99%
0.74%
4.56%

1.97%

3.34%
1.86%
4.89%
1.15%
2.58%
0.85%

4.73%
12.91%
2.32%
10.40%

3.86%

Industrial
Industrial

Industrial

Industrial
Industrial
Industrial
Industrial
Industrial
Industrial
Industrial
Industrial

Industrial

Retail
Retail
Retail
Retail
Retail
Retail
Retail

Institutional/Office
Institutional

Retail
Retail
Retail

Office/Retail

NOTE: This table excludes sectors and subsectors with an Employment Location Quotient below 1.00
Source: Bureau of Labor & Statistics




'Economic Base Industry Key Sectors (NAICS)
‘Henderson County 2018
2 Total Annual Average va.oﬁ:mR 32,160

Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting (11) -

9. Employment

Product Type

Crop production (111) 2.56 1.16% Industrial
Agriculture and forestry support activities (115) 6.12 1.95% Industrial
Construction (23) 1.05 6.27% Industrial
Manufacturing (31-33) v 18.08% industrial
Beverage and tobacco product manufacturing (312) 6.98 1.59% Industrial
Textile miils (313) 17.73 1.62% Industrial
Textile product mills (314) 3.19 0.30% Industrial
Paper manufacturing (322) 5.34 1.60% Industrial
Plastics and rubber products manufacturing (326) 1.66 0.99% Industrial
Nonmetallic mineral product manufacturing (327) 217 0.74% Industrial
Transportation equipment manufacturing (336) 3.25 4.56% Industrial
Wholesale trade (42) - -
Merchant wholesalers, nondurable goods (424) 1.1 1.97% Industrial
|Retail Trade (44-45) ‘ 6.93% Retail
Motor vehicle & parts dealers (441) 2.01 3.34% Retail
Building material & garden supply stores (444) 1.73 1.86% Retail
Food and beverage stores (445) 1.93 4.89% Retail
Health & personal care stores (4486) 1.32 1.15% Retalil
General merchandise stores (452) 1.01 2.59% Retail
Miscellaneous store retailers (453) 1.23 0.85% Retail
Health Care & Social Assistance (62) 1.02 Institutional/Office
Nursing & residential care facilities (623) 1.71 4.73% Institutional
Accommodation & Food Services (72) 1.11 12.91% Retail
Accomodation (721) : 1.40 2.32% Retail
Food senices & drinking places (722) 1.07 10.40% Retail
Other services, except public administration (81) 1.04 3.86% Office/Retail
NOTE: This table excludes sectors and subsectors with an Employment Location Quotient below 1.00

Source: Bureau of Labor & Statistics
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. Asheville Market (2Q19):
> 89,967 s.f. Leased
> 2.7% Vacancy (Up 0.2% from 2Q18)
>  Rental Rates: $6.11/s.f. Down $0.36

from 2Q18)
>  Net Absorption: (47,935) (Compared to
+199,380 in 2Q18)

( Source: Costar; Whitney CRE

\ Asheville Market (August *18-°19): 31 Million s.f.
> Henderson County Submarket: 5.5
* Million s.f. (17.7%)
» Asheville Market: 2.3% Vacancy Rate
» Henderson County Submarket: 2.9%
Vacancy Rate (162,694 s.1.)
» Asheville Market: $15.50/s.f. Average Rental Rate
> Henderson County Submarket: 0.4%
Rate increase from August 2018 -19

( Source: Costar \

Industrial

Real EState

Residential

\_

< Asheville Market (August *18-’19): 13 Million s.f.
» Henderson County Submarket: 2.0
Million s.f. (15.4%)
» Asheville Market: 2.4% Vacancy Rate
> Henderson County Submarket: 2.2%
Vacancy Rate (44,000 s.f.)
+ Asheville Market: $20.00/s.f. Average Rental Rate
> Henderson County Submarket: $18.35/s.1.
(0% increase from August 2018 -19)

Source: Costar \\

Henderson County (2Q19): j

698 Units for Sale
539 Units Sold
$275,500 Median Sale Price

Source: Beverly-Hanks \
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Fletcher Town/Village Center

» Regional Destination Focus
« Food/Beverage/Agricultural Heritage
» Entrepreneurship

Meritor Farm

« [ ocal & Agricultural Focus
- Experiential Farm & Incubator
« Public Works relocation?

Fanning Bridge Gateway

] » Town Gateway Improvements
» Directional Signage

Key Sites & Themes




Fletcher Town/Village Center
» Regional Destination Focus

» Food/Beverage/Agricultural Heritage
« Entrepreneurship

Zmnﬁg wmds

» Local & Agricultural Focus
» Experiential Farm & Incubator
» Public Works relocation?

Fanning Bridge Gateway
e Town Gateway Improvements
e Directional Signage

Key Sites & Themes













Real Estate Economic Development

» Agricultural * Agri-Tourism
 Experiential Farm/Co-op

* Farm Camp

» Farm Incubator

o Industrial/Warehouse

e Public Works relocation

Meritor Farm Property




Center for Environmental Farming Systems // 7 d ™
https://cefs.ncsu.edu Gt

NC Incubator Farms
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 Phase I - HABU
o Estimated Demand (s.f./units)

« Housing
« Evaluate Town Center buildings for Adaptive Reuse

 Phase II - Economic Development Strategic Plan
 Economic Development Areas of Focus
o Short & Long-Term Strategies

FINAL REPORT




